shown in the statement of changes in equity. The equity ratio has changed as a result.

Following the application of IAS 1, investment property, which was previously carried as land and buildings

under property, plant and equipment, is now reported as a separate balance sheet item. The following table

shows the restatement of the corresponding balance sheet items for fiscal year 2004:

Noncurrent assets
Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2004 Change

in €m restated

Property, plant and equipment 8,439 8,169 –270

Investment property 0 270 +270

� IAS 32 (Revised 2004): Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation and IAS 39 (Revised 2004):

Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

The retrospective application of the more detailed accounting treatment for impairment losses on equities set

out by IAS 39.61 entailed the recognition of cumulative impairment losses by the Deutsche Postbank group.

The following table shows the changes in the amounts of the balance sheet items recognized in the fiscal year

ended December 31, 2004 following the application of the revised IAS 39.

Further details are contained in the statement of changes in equity on page 21.

Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2004 Change
in €m restated

ASSETS

Current assets – Receivables and other securities from financial services 125,009 124,914 –95

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity – Reserves

IAS 39 reserves

of which revaluation reserve in accordance with IAS 39 –210 49 +259

Retained earnings 4,451 4,163 –288

Minority interest 1,611 1,596 –15

Tax provisions

Deferred tax liabilities 927 875 –52

DP QB1 e 0905 pdf  10.05.2005  13:04 Uhr  Seite 23

4. Shares and stock options

On January 10, 2005, KfW Bankengruppe (formerly Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau) acquired 141.7 million

shares of Deutsche Post AG from the Federal Republic of Germany. KfW Bankengruppe now holds 49% of

the shares of Deutsche Post AG.

The number of stock options on shares of Deutsche Post AG granted to executives in Group management

levels 1 to 3 changed as follows as against December 31, 2004:

Deutsche Post AG did not hold any own shares as of March 31, 2005.

� IFRS 3: Business Combinations and other adjustments to the income statement